As Introduced

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 244

Senator O'Brien

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Chardon High School Red team on winning the 2017 State Envirothon Championship.

| WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General | 1 |
|--|----|
| Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to the | 2 |
| Chardon High School Red team as the 2017 State Envirothon | 3 |
| Champion; and | 4 |
| WHEREAS, The members of the Chardon High School Red team are | 5 |
| deserving of high praise, for they have amply demonstrated their | 6 |
| ability to meet the challenges of competition with confidence and | 7 |
| enthusiasm. This year, students Nicholas Schragal, Jason Tysol, | 8 |
| Emily Munoz, Heather Humbert, and Richard Wainio won first place | 9 |
| at the State Envirothon, including receiving the highest scores at | 10 |
| the forestry, aquatics, and soils station, and qualified for the | 11 |
| National Conservation Foundation Envirothon; and | 12 |
| | |

WHEREAS, In winning this prestigious title, the Chardon High13School Red team has been rewarded for its high standards,14teamwork, and preparation. These qualities have combined to15encourage the intellectual abilities of the members, and we16commend all those who have worked so diligently to ensure the17group's success, including its advisor, Marilyn Rohr; and18

WHEREAS, While preparing themselves for this important 19 contest, the members of the Chardon High School Red team have had 20 the opportunity to develop and express their individual abilities 21 and to acquire knowledge and information that will be of great 22 benefit to them throughout their lives. Having worked diligently 23 to sharpen their skills, they confronted competition with 24 confidence and enthusiasm and distinguished themselves as worthy 25 representatives of their school, their community, and their state; 26 therefore be it 27

| RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd | 28 |
|---|----|
| General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, recognize | 29 |
| the Chardon High School Red team as the 2017 State Envirothon | 30 |
| Champion and extend best wishes for the future; and be it further | 31 |
| RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly | 32 |
| authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Chardon High School | 33 |
| Red team. | 34 |